

Nos. 23-947 & 23-952

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SUNOCO LP, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, HAWAII, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
SHELL PLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, HAWAII, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petitions For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Hawaii**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
The Court Should Grant Review To Decide Whether State & Local Governments’ Damages Suits Seeking To Hold The Fossil Fuel Industry Liable For Global Climate Change Are Precluded By Federal Law.....	4
A. Global climate change is beyond the bounds of traditional state tort litigation.....	4
B. Petitioners’ alleged liability for causing global climate change cannot be fragmented into myriad state and local pieces.....	9
C. Regulation of greenhouse gas emissions through state tort litigation would undermine the comprehensive federal-state regulatory scheme..	14
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	9-11, 14-16, 18
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	13
<i>Chic. & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	6
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	17
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	5, 8, 11, 14-17, 19
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Fry ex rel. E.F. v. Napoleon Cmty. Schools</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	6
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	10, 14
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	16

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2011) 15

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 9, 11, 13

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 *et seq.* (Clean Air Act)..... 2

42 U.S.C.] § 7401(a), (b). 16

42 U.S.C. § 7411(c)(1), (d)(1)-(2)..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 7602(g) 14

Other Authorities

Amy Smaldone & Mark L.J. Wright, Local
Governments in the U.S.: A Breakdown by
Number and Type, Fed. Res. Bank of St. Louis
(March 14, 2024) 3

Climate Watch, Historical GHG Emissions. 11-13

Cong. Rsch. Serv., Clean Air Act: A Summary of the
Act and Its Major Requirements (updated Sept.
13, 2022). 15

Daniel E. Walters, *Animal Agriculture Liability for
Climatic Nuisance: A Path Forward for Climate
Change Litigation?* 44 Colum. J. Env. L. 300
(2019) 12

Kate Larsen et al., *China's Greenhouse Gas Emissions Exceeded the Developed World for the First Time in 2019* (Rhodium Group Mar. 6, 2021)..... 11

S. A. Montzka et al., *Non-CO₂ greenhouse gases and climate change*, Nature 476 (2011) (Abstract). ... 12

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Basics of Climate Change (Nov. 1, 2023).....10, 12
